For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, the City has implemented Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial reporting for Postemployment
Benefits other than Pensions, GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017 and GASB Statement No. 86,
Certain Debt Extinguishments.

GASB Statement No. 75 requires recognition of the entire net postemployment benefits other than
pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB) liability and a more comprehensive measure of
postemployment benefits expense for OPEB provided to the employees of state and local governmental
employers through OPEB plans that are administered through trusts or equivalent arrangements. The
implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 resulted in the inclusion of net OPEB liability and OPEB
expense components on the accrual financial statements.  See below for the effect on net position as
previously reported.

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, December 31, 2017 20,734,127$   24,803,631$
Adjustments:

Net OPEB Liability (7,146,872) (838,601)
Deferred Outflow-Payments

Subsequent to Measurement Date 32,031 10,792
Restated Net Position, December 31, 2017 13,619,286$   23,975,822$

Net Position, December 31, 2017 10,572,641$   14,230,990$   24,803,631$
Adjustments:

Net OPEB Liability (359,400) (479,201) (838,601)
Deferred Outflow-Payments

Subsequent to Measurement Date 4,625 6,167 10,792
Restated Net Position, December 31, 2017 10,217,866$   13,757,956$   23,975,822$

Total Business-
Type Activities

Business-Type
Activities

Waterworks
Operating

Sanitary Sewer
Operating

Other than employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date, the City made no restatement for
deferred inflows/outflows of resources as the information needed to generate these restatements was not
available.

GASB Statement No. 85 addresses a variety of topics including issues related to blending component
units, goodwill, fair value measurement and application, and other postemployment benefits (OPEB).
These changes were incorporated in the City’s fiscal year 2018 financial statements; however, there was